Iowa County Attorneys Association



Hoover State Office Building, Second Floor Des Moines, Iowa 50319 Telephone: 515-281-5428+Fax: 515-281-6771 www.iowa-icaa.com

Legislative Priorities for the 2023 Session

- Juvenile Code Updates
 - 1. NCIC updates for CINA cases, amend lowa Code Section 692.1(7) to add "or children in need of assistance as defined under Chapter 232".
 - 2. Disestablishment of paternity, amend 232.6 and add "and to establish and disestablish paternity of a child in a Child in Need of Assistance or Termination of Parental Rights proceeding as provided in section 232.93A and New Section 232.93A".
 - 3. Waiver of Reasonable Efforts, amend Iowa Code Section 232.102A(5) to include the language "outside of those provided in prior child in need of assistance or termination of parental rights matters".
- Make Continuous Sexual Abuse a 70% mandatory minimum offense, update language to conform with recent statutory changes.
- Eliminate the lookback period for domestic abuse assault for Enhancement purposes by striking lowa Code Section 708.2A(6).

Eluding enhancement language fix - In Iowa Code Section 321.279(1)(b), (2)(b), and (3)(b) change "subsection" to "section". **Assure Safety and Justice for all Iowans** Iowa County Attorneys Association (ICAA) The Iowa County Attorneys Association is a non-partisan organization comprised of the 99 locally-elected county attorneys and their assistants. The Association's purpose is to

promote the uniform and efficient administration of criminal justice in lowa.